savings achieved during the first half of the year and the expectation of continued
discipline over corporate costs.

• Adjusted funds flow from operations and net debt to adjusted funds flow from
operations have been reduced as a result of lower than anticipated realized WTI
pricing during the second quarter of 2023 combined with reduced production
expectations. The resulting guidance levels have been reduced to a revised range of
$230 - $250 million using US$70/bbl WTI & US$2.75/MMBtu HH or $240 - $265 million
using US$80/bbl WTI & US$3.25/MMBtu HH. The Company has taken this opportunity
to provide additional guidance sensitivities around the impact of commodity price
volatility to the adjusted funds flow expectations as outlined in the table below. The
reduction in adjusted funds flow from operations while maintaining the Company's
capital guidance has resulted in an increase in net debt to adjusted funds flow from
operations, exiting 2023 at 0.7x to 0.9x.

• Capital expenditures have been reduced to a revised range of $303 - $322 million
based on actual results and cost efficiencies achieved through the year.

The following table summarizes Kiwetinohk’s updated guidance for 2023:

Production (2023 average) 1 Mboe/d 21.5 - 23.5 22.0 - 25.0
Oil & liquids Mbbl/d 9.5 - 10.4 10.1 - 11.5
Natural gas 2 MMcf/d 71.9 - 78.5 71.4 - 81.0

Financial      
Royalty rate % 10% - 12% 10% - 12%
Operating costs $/boe $8.25 - $9.25 $8.25 - $9.25
Transportation $/boe $6.00 - $6.50 $6.00 - $6.50
Corporate G&A expense 3 $MM $22 - $24 $24 - $27
Cash taxes 4 $MM $0 $0

Capital guidance $MM $303 - $322 $318 - $342
Upstream $MM $285 - $300 $300 - $320

DCET $MM $230 - $240 $240 - $255
Plant expansion, production maintenance and other $MM $55 - $60 $60 - $65

Green energy $MM $18 - $22 $18 - $22

2023 Financial & Operational Guidance  
Revised

August 1, 2023
Revised

May 2, 2023

Page | 3

2023 Adjusted Funds Flow from Operations commodity pricing sensitivities 5

US$70/bbl WTI & US$2.75/MMBtu HH CAD$MM $230 - $250 $250 - $285
US$80/bbl WTI & US$3.25/MMBtu HH CAD$MM $240 - $265 $280 - $315

US$ WTI +/- $1.00/bbl CAD$MM +/- $3.9 -
US$ Chicago +/- $0.10/MMBtu CAD$MM +/- $6.1 -
CAD$ AECO 5A +/- $0.10/GJ CAD$MM +/- $2.1 -
Exchange Rate (CAD$/US$) +/- $0.01 CAD$MM +/- $2.4 -

2023 Net debt to Adjusted Funds Flow from Operations sensitivities 5
US$70/bbl WTI & US$2.75/MMBtu HH X 0.8x - 0.9x 0.5x - 0.8x
US$80/bbl WTI & US$3.25/MMBtu HH X 0.7x - 0.8x 0.3x - 0.6x

2023 Financial & Operational Guidance  
Revised

August 1, 2023
Revised

May 2, 2023

1 – Production and cash operating costs include scheduled downtime to accommodate plant expansion work in the third quarter.
2 – Chicago sales of ~90% expected for 2023.